

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
Mark F. James (5295)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

David Boies (admitted pro hac vice)
Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Devan V. Padmanabhan (admitted pro hac vice)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 south Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
Facsimile: (612) 340-2868

Attorneys for Plaintiff, The SCO Group, Inc.

Stephen N. Zack (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Bank of America Tower, suite 2800
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 539-8400
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

Stuart Singer (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

<p>THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,</p> <p>Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,</p> <p>Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff.</p>	<p>SCO'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO NOVELL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF</p> <p>FILED IN REDACTED FORM [ORIGINALLY FILED UNDER SEAL]</p> <p>Civil No. 2:04 CV-00139</p> <p>Judge Dale A. Kimball Magistrate Brooke C. Wells</p>
---	---

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. UNIX AND UNIXWARE	5
II. THE LICENSING OF UNIXWARE	7
III. ROYALTIES FROM UNIX LICENSES	9
IV. THE UNISYS LICENSES	14
V. OPENSERVER	16
VI. AMENDMENT NO. 2 AND ITS BACKGROUND	17
VII. THE SCOSOURCE PROGRAM	19
VIII. “SVRX LICENSES” AND “CLAIMS” UNDER THE APA	26
IX. NOVELL AND THE SCOSOURCE PROGRAM	27
X. THE MICROSOFT AGREEMENT	30
XI. THE SUN AGREEMENT	33
XII. STAND-ALONE LICENSES FOR OLDER UNIX TECHNOLOGY	37
ARGUMENT	38
I. LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	38
II. NOVELL IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DECLARATION ON THE ALLEGED MERITS OF ITS FOURTH CLAIM	39
A. An “SVRX License” Is Not Any Contract That Relates to SVRX	39
B. The SCOSource Agreements Are Not “SVRX Licenses”	41
1. The Origins of the SCOSource Program	41
2. SCO’s Right to Release Its Claims	43

3.	The Parties' Course of Performance.....	44
C.	The Microsoft and Sun Agreements Are "SVRX Licenses" Only in Part.....	47
1.	The Microsoft Agreement.....	47
2.	The Sun Agreement.....	49
D.	The Microsoft and Sun Agreements Licensed SVRX Products "Incidentally" to UnixWare.....	50
1.	The Meaning of "Incidentally".....	50
2.	The Parties' Course of Performance.....	52
3.	The Licensing of SVRX Prior Products.....	54
4.	The Microsoft Agreement.....	55
5.	The Sun Agreement.....	57
III.	ESTOPPEL PRECLUDES THE RELIEF NOVELL SEEKS.....	61
IV.	THE DECLARATORY RELIEF NOVELL SEEKS IS MOOT.....	64
A.	Novell's Proposed Declaration Is Merely Academic and Would Have No Practical Effect on the Parties.....	65
B.	Novell's Proposed Declaration Concerns Past Conduct Not Likely to Recur.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. H.R. Wagstaff Co.,</u> No. 2:96CV119K, 2000 WL 33347723 (D. Utah Feb. 27, 2000).....	39
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</u> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	38
<u>Blackhawk-Cent. City Sanitation Dist. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,</u> 214 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2000)	38
<u>Britamco Underwriters, Inc. v. Nishi, Papagjika & Assocs.,</u> 20 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 1998).....	63
<u>Brooks v. Barnhart,</u> 78 Fed. Appx. 52 (10th Cir. 2003).....	39
<u>Canopy Corp. v. Symantec Corp.,</u> 395 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Utah 2005).....	39
<u>Cooperative Communications, Inc. v. AT&T,</u> 31 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (D. Utah 1999).....	39
<u>Corneveaux v. Cuna Mut. Ins. Group,</u> 76 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<u>Crestview Cemetery Ass'n v. Dieden,</u> 356 P.2d 171 (Cal. 1960)	44, 45
<u>Dallal v. New York Times,</u> 386 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	62
<u>DeCarlo v. Archie Comic Pubs.,</u> 127 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	62
<u>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.,</u> 39 Cal. 4th 384 (2006)	39

<u>Evolution, Inc. v. Prime Rate Premium Fin. Corp.,</u> No. 03-2315-KHV, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25017 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 2004).....	43
<u>Feduniak v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,</u> 148 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (2007)	62
<u>First Sec. Bank of N.M. v. Pan Am. Bank,</u> 215 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	39
<u>Foster v. AlliedSignal Inc.,</u> 293 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2002)	39
<u>Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,</u> 305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)	39
<u>GF Gaming Corp. v. City of Black Hawk, Colo.,</u> 405 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2005)	65
<u>Granieri v. Burnham,</u> No. 2:03 CV 771 DAK, 2004 WL 966300 (D. Utah Apr. 28, 2004).....	39
<u>Hadady Corp. v. Dean Witter Reynolds,</u> 739 F. Supp. 1392 (C.D. Cal. 1990)	62
<u>Hernandez v. Badger Constr. Equip. Co.,</u> 28 Cal. App. 4th 1791 (1994)	44, 45
<u>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,</u> 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)	62
<u>K. Bell & Assocs. v. Lloyd's Underwriters,</u> 827 F. Supp. 985 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	63
<u>Kelly v. Hill,</u> 104 Cal. App. 2d 61 (1951)	51
<u>Marcus v. McCollum,</u> 394 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 2004)	39

<u>Mason v. Butcher Shop Steakhouse,</u> 48 Fed. Appx. 221 (10th Cir. 2002).....	39
<u>McReynolds v. Wynn,</u> No. 2:05CV122 DAK, 2006 WL 456256 (D. Utah Feb. 23, 2006).....	39
<u>MGE UPS Sys., Inc. v. Fakouri,</u> 422 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	62
<u>Nish Noroian Farms v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.,</u> 35 Cal. 2d 726 (1984)	39
<u>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,</u> 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)	39
<u>Prier v. Steed,</u> 456 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006)	64
<u>Shamrock Dev. v. City of Concord,</u> 656 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1981)	62
<u>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,</u> 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	39
<u>Solutions Int'l, LLC v. Aloe Commodities Int'l, Inc.,</u> No. 2:04CV314 DAK, 2005 WL 1866159 (D. Utah Aug. 5, 2005).....	39
<u>Stinnett v. Safeway, Inc.,</u> 337 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)	39
<u>Techni-Graphic Servs., Inc. v. Majestic Homes, Inc.,</u> No. 2:02CV923 DAK, 2005 WL 357208 (D. Utah Feb. 11, 2005).....	39
<u>U.S. Synthetic Corp. v. Reedhycalog, Ltd.,</u> 407 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2005)	64
<u>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kan. v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan.,</u> 491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007)	64
<u>United States v. City of Las Cruces,</u> 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	64

<u>Universal Sales Corp., Ltd. v. Cal. Press Mfg. Co.,</u> 128 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1942)	44
<u>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.,</u> 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	66
<u>Williams v. Tim Dahle Imports, Inc.,</u> No. 2:03CV46 DAK, 2007 WL 752170 (D. Utah Mar. 7, 2007)	39
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641	39
Cal. Evid. Code § 623	62
